

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/2/2018 4:05 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94846-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAWN CORNWELL,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MICROSOFT
CORPORATION

Gregory Hendershott
Melissa Mordy
Laura Turczanski
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
777 108th Ave. NE, Suite 2300
Bellevue, WA 98004
425.646.6100 Phone

Cynthia Jones
Jones Legal Group, LLC
1200 Fifth Ave, Suite 625
Seattle, WA 98101
206.596.7878

Attorneys for Respondent Microsoft

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Facts3

 B. Procedural History6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Under Existing Washington Law – and in
 Numerous Other Jurisdictions – a Plaintiff Must
 Demonstrate That the Decision-Maker Had
 Knowledge of the Plaintiff’s Protected Activity.....7

 B. This Court Should Reject Cornwell’s Proposed
 “Corporate Knowledge” Standard Because It
 Eliminates the Causation Requirement.....10

 C. This Court Should Reject Cornwell’s Proposed
 “Knew or Suspected” Standard Because It Is
 Speculative and Inappropriate.....12

 D. Even Under the “Knew or Suspected” Standard, this
 Court Should Affirm the Court of Appeals’
 Decision Because Cornwell’s Speculative
 Arguments are Not Evidence Sufficient to Avoid
 Summary Judgment15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Cohen v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>E-Z Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 901, 726 P.2d 439 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Ehrbar v. Forest Hills Hosp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 5 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	11
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....	7, 10
<i>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Spacelabs Med. Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 17
<i>Hurst v. Falcon Air Express Inc.</i> , 650 Fed. Appx. 299 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S. Ct. 1497, 161 L. Ed. 2d 361 (2005).....	8
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	16
<i>Littleton v. Pilot Travel Centers, LLC</i> , 568 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Marin v. King Cty.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 795, 378 P.3d 203 (2016), <i>rev. denied</i> 186 Wn.2d 1028 (2016)	8

<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	15, 18
<i>Michkowski v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1057, 2015 WL 677397 (2015), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1004 (2015)	9, 18
<i>Pomales v. Celulares Telefónica, Inc.</i> , 447 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Raad v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Raney v. Vinson Guard Service, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir.1997)	9
<i>Robinson v. Potter</i> , 453 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Stephens v. Erickson</i> , 569 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Tang v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn. App. 1054, 2016 WL 3800634 (2016).....	9
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	16
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Woodbury v. City of Seattle</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1069, 2017 WL 1906110 (2017).....	8
<i>Young v. King Cty.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1048, 2016 WL 4442571 (2016).....	9
Other Authorities	
Rule 56	16
